

GARMIN.



IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

WARNING

- **INGESTION HAZARD:** This product contains a button cell or coin battery.
- **DEATH** or serious injury can occur if ingested.
- A swallowed button cell or coin battery can cause **Internal Chemical Burns** in as little as **2 hours**.
- **KEEP** new and used batteries **OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN**.
- **Seek immediate medical attention** if a battery is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.



WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or medical event resulting in death or serious injury.

Battery Warnings

A coin cell battery is used in this device.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- **KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN.** Never put batteries in the mouth or in any part of the body. Severe or fatal injuries can occur within 2 hours. Seek medical attention immediately.

- Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual, or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage, or explosion resulting in chemical burns.
 - Do not place in high temperature environments, such as a clothes dryer.
 - Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate. Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death. Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
 - Do not modify, remanufacture, puncture, or damage the device or batteries.
 - Only replace batteries with correct replacement batteries. Using other batteries presents a risk of fire or explosion.
 - Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.
 - Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
 - Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local regulations.
 - Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away from children.
 - Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
-

Health Warnings

- If you have a pacemaker or other internal electronic device, consult your physician before using a heart rate monitor.
 - Always consult your physician before beginning or modifying any exercise program.
-

Device Warnings

- Do not immerse or expose batteries to water or other liquids.

- To avoid possible device damage, do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle.
- Do not operate or store the device for an extended time period outside of the applicable temperature range listed in the printed manual in the product packaging.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notices could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notices

- Replaceable coin cell batteries may contain perchlorate material. Special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
- Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any

interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Limited Warranty

The Garmin standard limited warranty applies to this accessory. For more information, go to garmin.com/support/warranty.

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident ou un problème médical pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

Cet appareil contient une pile bouton.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

- **TENEZ LES BATTERIES HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.**
N'insérez jamais les piles ou batteries dans la bouche ou dans une autre partie du corps. Dans les 2 heures qui suivent, elles peuvent provoquer des blessures graves voire mortelles. Faites immédiatement appel à un médecin.
- Ne forcez pas le déchargement ou le rechargement des batteries et évitez de les démonter, de les incinérer ou de les chauffer au-dessus des plages de température spécifiées dans le manuel imprimé. Vous encourez des risques de blessures et de brûlures chimiques dues à un écoulement, une fuite ou une explosion.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil dans des environnements où la température est très élevée, comme un sèche-linge.
- Retirez et recyclez ou jetez immédiatement les piles et batteries usagées conformément aux réglementations

locales et gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. Ne jetez PAS les piles et batteries dans les ordures ménagères et ne les brûlez PAS. Même les piles et batteries usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou mortelles. En cas de besoin, appeler un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des informations sur le traitement des blessures.

- Vous ne devez pas modifier, transformer, percer et endommager l'appareil ni les batteries.
- Remplacez les batteries uniquement par les batteries de remplacement adéquates. L'utilisation d'autres batteries peut présenter un risque d'incendie ou d'explosion.
- Ne mélangez pas des piles et batteries neuves et anciennes, des piles de marques ou de types différents, comme des piles alcalines, des piles au carbone-zinc ou des piles rechargeables.
- Assurez-vous que les piles ou batteries sont correctement installées en respectant la polarité (+ et -).
- Retirez et recyclez ou jetez immédiatement les piles ou batteries des équipements qui n'ont pas été utilisés pendant une période prolongée conformément aux réglementations locales.
- Fixez toujours correctement le compartiment à piles. Si le compartiment des piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et gardez-les hors de portée des enfants.
- Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargeées.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé

- Si vous êtes porteur d'un stimulateur cardiaque ou autre dispositif électronique implanté, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser un moniteur de fréquence cardiaque.
- Consultez toujours votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout programme d'exercice physique.

Avertissements sur l'appareil

- N'immergez pas les batteries et ne les exposez pas à l'eau ou à d'autres liquides.
- Afin d'éviter tout risque de dommage, ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou dans un

lieu où la température est très élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance stationné en plein soleil.

- Évitez de ranger ou d'utiliser l'appareil pour une période prolongée si la température ambiante se situe en dehors de la plage indiquée dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent document, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis concernant la batterie

- Les piles boutons remplaçables peuvent contenir du perchlorate. Une manipulation spéciale peut être nécessaire. Consultez la page www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.
- Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada - Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas

produire de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Garantie limitée

La garantie limitée standard de Garmin s'applique à cet accessoire. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/support/warranty.